

No. 18-853

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

VALPAK FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEIG D. OLSON  
DAVID M. COOPER  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO DEFEND <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	2
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY ACTUAL OBSTACLE TO RECON- SIDERING <i>CHEVRON</i> IN THIS CASE...	3
A. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle To Overrule <i>Chevron</i> .....	3
B. Alternatively, This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle To Limit <i>Chevron</i> Because The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Encino Motorcars</i> .....	9
III. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO REFUTE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE <i>CHEVRON</i> ISSUE AND THE UNDERLYING QUES- TION OF POSTAL PRICING.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 959 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	1, 3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Interstate Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945).....	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	9, 10, 11
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	4
<i>Hall v. McLaughlin</i> , 864 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15 (argued Mar. 27, 2019).....	3
<i>National Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 184 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
39 U.S.C. § 3631(b).....	6, 9
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a).....	6, 9
